Research Article
Enzymatic Activity Analysis and Catalytic Essential Residues
Identification of Brucella abortus Malate Dehydrogenase
Xiangan Han, Yongliang Tong, Mingxing Tian, Yuxi Zhang, Xiaoqing Sun, Shaohui Wang,
Xusheng Qiu, Chan Ding, and Shengqing Yu
Shanghai Veterinary Research Institute, The Chinese Academy of Agricultural Sciences (CAAS), 518 Ziyue Road,
Shanghai 200241, China
Correspondence should be addressed to Shengqing Yu; yus@shvri.ac.cn

of the mdh gene were confirmed by DNA sequencing and
then expressed in E. coli BL21 (DE3) as described above.
The resulting His-MDH mutant forms were analyzed for the
MDH activity by measuring the conversion of OAA to L-
malate at 40∘C as described above.
2.7. Statistical Analysis. Inhibition frequencies of adherence
and invasion were expressed as the mean ± standard devi-
ation of 𝑛 independent values. The statistical significance of
the differences between mean values was determined using
the Student’s 𝑡-test (𝑃 < 0.05).
The Scientific World Journal 3
Table 1: Primers used for site mutation.
Plasmid Primera Sequence (5󸀠 ∼3󸀠)b Purpose Mutagenesis amino acid (codon)
pMDH MDH-F CGCGGATCCc ATGGCACGCAACAAGATTG Gene cloning
MDH-R CGCGTCGACd TTATTTCAGCGACGGAGCA Gene cloning
pMDH-R89L MDH-R89LF GGCATGAGCCTCGACGATCTCCTGGGC Site 89 Arg mutation Arg(CGC) → Leu(CUC)
MDH-R89LR GCCCAGGAGATCGTCGAGGCTCATGCC Site 89 Arg mutation Arg(CGC) → Leu(CUC)
pMDH-D149VMDH-D149VF GGC GTT CTC GTC AGC GCC CGCTTCCGT Site 149 Asp mutation Asp(GAC) → Val(GUC)
MDH-D149VR ACG GAA GCG GGCGCTGACGAGAACGCC Site 149 Asp mutation Asp(GAC) → Val(GUC)
pMDH-R152L MDH-R152LF GACAGCGCCCTCTTCCGTTATTTCCTC Site 152 Arg mutation Arg(CGC) → Leu(CUC)
MDH-R152LR GAGGAAATAACGGAAGAGGGCGCTGTC Site 152 Arg mutation Arg(CGC) → Leu(CUC)
pMDH-H176P MDH-H176PF CTGGGTGGCCCCGGCGATTCGATGGTT Site176 His mutation His(CAC) → Pro(CCC)
MDH-H176PR AACCATCGAATCGCCGGGGCCACCCAG Site 176 His mutation His(CAC) → Pro(CCC)
pMDH-D178V MDH-D178VF GGCCACGGCGTTTCGATGGTTCCGCTG Site 178 Asp mutation Asp(GAU) → Val(GUU)
MDH-D178VR CAGCGGAACCATCGAAACGCCGTGGCC Site 178 Asp mutation Asp(GAU) → Val(GUU)
pMDH-A231V MDH-A231VF ACCGGCTCGGTTTTCTACGCTCCGGCG Site 231 Ala mutation Ala(GCU) → Val(GUU)
MDH-A231VR CGCCGGAGCGTAGAAAACCGAGCCGGT Site 231 Ala mutation Ala(GCU) → Val(GUU)
aAmino acids are represented by their one-letter abbreviation, and the number indicates the localization of the mutated residue in the amino acid sequence of
MDH.
bMutations that have been introduced in the oligonucleotides of the mdh gene are indicated in bold.
c,dBamHI and SalI sites were underlined, respectively.